
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING – VERSION 2 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 7 March 2024 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), 
Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Oliver and 
Quarterman 

 
Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 

remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
  

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024 are attached for 
confirmation and signature as a current record.  
 

5 - 11 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online. 
  
 

 

 
6   CRONDALL CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

 
The purpose of this report is to adopt the Crondall Conservation Area 
Appraisal. 

Recommendations 
  
Cabinet is recommended to: 

•        approve the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation 
Area, 

•        adopt the Crondall Conservation Area Appraisal attached at 
Appendix 1 for planning and development management 
purposes, 

•        agree that the Crondall Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Proposals (December 2016) is 
no longer adopted by the Council, 

•        authorise the Executive Director - Place to undertake the 
administrative tasks associated with the boundary changes to 
the Crondall Conservation Area, outlined in paragraph 12, 

12 - 104 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-05/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202023.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-11/crondall_conservation_area_appraisal_adopted_dec16.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-11/crondall_conservation_area_appraisal_adopted_dec16.pdf


 

 

and 

•        authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the appraisal 
being published.  

  
7   CROOKHAM VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

 
The purpose of this report is to adopt the Crookham Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
  
Recommendation 
1.          Cabinet is recommended to: 

•        adopt the Crookham Village Conservation Area Appraisal 
attached at Appendix 1 for planning and development 
management purposes, 

•        agree that the Crookham Village Conservation Area 
Character Proposal Statement (September 1992) is no longer 
adopted by the Council, 

•        authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the appraisal 
before it is published. 

  
 

105 - 
189 

 
8   LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

 
To recommend the adoption of a Local Enforcement Plan following its 
consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
Recommendation 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

•        adopt the Local Enforcement Plan attached at Appendices 1, 2 
and 3, and 

•        authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor 
alterations and typographical corrections to the appraisal 
before it is published. 

  
 

190 - 
215 

 
9   ADOPTION OF LCWIP 

 

To adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP). 

Recommendation 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

•            adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) attached at Appendix 2, and 

216 - 
402 

Page 3

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-11/crookhamvilageconservationareaocr.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-11/crookhamvilageconservationareaocr.pdf


 

 

•            authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor 
alterations, typographical and accessibility (formatting) 
related corrections to the document before it is published. 

  
  

10   FUNDING OF A LOCAL DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE 
 
To seek approval to use New Burden's funding to match fund a 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) grant to enable the Council to 
provide a dedicated outreach and advocacy service to survivors of 
domestic abuse.   

Recommendation  
  
It is recommended that Cabinet approves the use of the domestic 
abuse new burdens funding, totalling £36,606 to fund the proposed 
outreach and advocacy service. 
  
 

403 - 
405 

 
11   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

406 - 
414 

 
Date of Publication: Wednesday 28 February 2024 

Page 4



 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 1 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Oliver and Quarterman 
 
In attendance: Axam (virtual), Dorn, Forster and Smith 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Chief Executive 
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Rayne, Finance & Property Manager 
Nicola Jenkins, Community Partnerships & Projects Officer 
Christine Tetlow, Planning Policy - Strategic & Corporate Projects Manager 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
 

80 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 4 January 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Bailey.  Agreed unanimously by 
those present at the January meeting. 
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Radley. 
 

82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Oliver declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9, UKSPF, as he 
was a member of Fleet Town and one of the bids was from the Town Council.  
However, he had not worked on the bid. 
  
Cllr Bailey declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, UKSPF, as a close 
family member had been involved in writing one of the bids.  He also declared a 
non-prejudicial interest as he was a member of Yateley Town Council although 
he had not been involved in the team working on the bid.  Due to the personal 
interest, Cllr Bailey declared that he would leave the meeting at the end of 
agenda item 8.  Cllr Bailey also wished it to be noted that he had previously 
declared an interest when discussions on UKSPF had taken place. 
  
Cllr Cockarill declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9, UKSPF, as he 
was a member of Yateley Town Council, although he had not worked on the 
bid.    
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 2 

 

Cllr Quarterman declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9, UKSPF, as 
he was a Member of St Peter’s Church which had submitted a bid for funding.  
Cllr Quarterman’s wife had been part of the bid submission team, but he felt that 
this would not prejudice his decision.    
  
Cllr Dorn declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9, UKSPF, as he sat 
on the District Executive for the Scout Groups, although they had no operational 
control of the individual scout groups.   
  
It was queried whether those organisations that might benefit through either an 
individual or a member of their family should be declared as part of the 
declarations of interest process.  It was confirmed by the Chief Executive that so 
long as the individual was not personally involved in the bid and had come to the 
meeting with an open mind, then that was acceptable.  However, it was for the 
individual members to determine themselves.   
 

83 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

84 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
There were no items of public participation. 
 

85 Q3 FORECAST OUTTURN REPORT 2023-24  
 
This report set out the 2023/24 budget outturn latest forecast. 
  
Members heard: 
•         the headline figures were similar to those presented in Q2 
•         employee costs were now showing a surplus of £480k since the last 

forecast, primarily due to the pay settlement, pension payments and 
current vacancies 

•         service suppliers had shown some movement following Cabinet decisions 
made at the December meeting 

•         Planning income was showing an increase of £100k  
•         Interest rates on reserves continued to be over 5% 
  
Members queried: 
•         Whether the movement updates were against the original budget 
•         Whether the figures were the most up to date available 
  
Cabinet: 
  
i.         Noted the projected outturn 
ii.        Noted the capital overview 
iii.       Noted the project overview 
iv.       Noted the treasury management position 
 

Page 6



 
CAB 3 

 

86 DRAFT BUDGET 2024/25  
 
This report summarised the draft revenue and capital budget proposals, for a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 together with the revised medium term financial 
strategy for the following three years.   
  
Members heard: 
•       That a reserves review had been completed during the summer 2023 
•       The review of the detailed budgets had been completed, and the S151 

Officer gave his thanks to those involved in the exercise 
•   
[...]
financial assessment of any of the applying organisations had been 
undertaken 

•       Overview and Scrutiny would receive a half year review to monitor 
spending on these projects 

•       There was an anomaly in that two projects had scored the same, with one 
being accepted and one not  

•       Whilst there were some minor concerns regarding the criteria used, it would 
not be feasible to ask organisations to rewrite bids in line with revised 
criteria 

  
The Chairman thanked everyone involved in both submitting the bids from the 
community and also the officers involved in the scoring process. 
  
In light of the anomaly that had arisen, the Chairman wished to propose that 
funding for the Hook Access Project (Hook Village Hall Charitable Association) 
be added to the list of recommendations being put before the Cabinet.  It was 
noted that there was a contingency in the UKSPF funds of £30K, although the 
project would cost £60K.  It was proposed that the contingency be used and then 
alternative source of funding for the additional cost be found.  The S151 Officer 
agreed with this proposal. 
  
Both the recommendation and the amendment were proposed by Cllr Neighbour 
and seconded by Cllr Clarke.  Both were agreed unanimously. 
  
Decision 
  
That Cabinet agrees: 
  

Page 10



 
CAB 7 

 

i.      To approve the Community Hub and Young Persons Engagement 
applications recommended to be delivered in 2024 

ii.      To approve the revised financial plan in Appendix 1 which includes all 
changes since Cabinet last approved the plan in March 2023 and reflects 
the officer-recommended grant amounts in the report 

iii.     To approve the revised Programme Plan in Appendix 2 
iv.     To add the Hook Access Project (Hook Village Charitable Association) 

project to be funded in part from the UKSPF contingency funds 
 

89 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered, but no amendments were made. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm 
 
 

Page 11



 

Cabinet 
Meeting Date: 7 March 2024 
Issue Title: Crondall conservation area appraisal 
Report of: Executive Director – Planning Policy and Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Planning Policy & Place 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
Purpose of Report 
1. To adopt the Crondall Conservation Area Appraisal. 
Recommendations 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

• approve the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation Area, 

• adopt the Crondall Conservation Area Appraisal attached at Appendix 1 for 
planning and development management purposes, 

• agree that the Crondall Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Proposals (December 2016) is no longer adopted by the 
Council, 

• authorise the Executive Director - Place to undertake the administrative 
tasks associated with the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation 
Area, outlined in paragraph 12, and 

• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations and 
typographical corrections to the appraisal being published.  

Background 
3. The current Crondall Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management 

Proposals was adopted in December 2016. 
4. Crondall Parish Council, working with consultants, has undertaken a review of 

the current conservation area and updated the appraisal accordingly. Officers 
supported the Parish Council and have fed into the process throughout its 
preparation. 

5. The Council has a duty to from time to time formulate and publish proposals for 
the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. In addition, to pay 
special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of a conservation area (sections 71 and 72 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990). 

Main Issues 
6. A conservation area appraisal aims to identify those features that contribute to 

the special architectural or historic interest of a conservation area and is a 
material consideration wh
[...]
please don’t hesitate to ask. 

 

4.2 Alan Baxter response: 
The proposed extension to the conservation area is designed to protect and enhance the setting 

of the historic core (see 1.3.4.) Although the building is indeed modern, Byrons was included less 

for the historic character of the buildings on the site and more for their appropriate scale, and for 

the positive contribution of its large gardens. These characteristics together form a suitable 

setting for the conservation area. 
 

It is our opinion that Parcel 18 is correctly identified as of some importance, being set back quite 

far from the historic core beyond a private garden. However, if the Parish Council are in 

agreement that this is a highly significant element of the village setting we shall adjust this in the 

document. 
 

In a similar vein, we agree that the view down the driveway of Byrons is a good view, and 

appreciate that since the work mentioned above it is now clearer to see, but are of the opinion 

that is not one of the key views of the village’s setting. We defer to the opinion of the village 

however and shall restore this view to the document if the Parish Council agree with the 

comment above that it is important to the village as a whole. 

Page 104



 

Cabinet 
Meeting Date: 7 March 2024 
Issue Title: Crookham Village conservation area appraisal 
Report of: Executive Director – Planning Policy and Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Planning Policy & Place 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
Purpose of Report 
1. To adopt the Crookham Village Conservation Area Appraisal. 
Recommendation 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

• adopt the Crookham Village Conservation Area Appraisal attached at 
Appendix 1 for planning and development management purposes, 

• agree that the Crookham Village Conservation Area Character Proposal 
Statement (September 1992) is no longer adopted by the Council, 

• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations and 
typog
[...]
ferred to, in the text of the document to 
which they relate. 

While all maps have been given references, all the illustrations in the document are fully 
described and as a result, it is not considered necessary to provide references for all the 
illustrations in the document. As per the comment above, references to relevant 
photographic evidence have been included in the text. 

Whole document Similarly I found the lack of referencing disturbing. So many statements are made, 
particularly in the history and character sections, without any substantiation or 
provenance. Whilst this document might be regarded as a source document, so 
much of the content is sourced from elsewhere that I feel it should be referenced 
back to the source. This is expected in source such as Wikipedia where the 
provenance of information can be verified and I think this should apply to this 
document also. These should be added as references to the reference sources at 
the end, which need to be numbered so they can be referenced. 

A list of sources has been provided at the end of the document. This list includes the 
supporting documents used to prepare the history sections. The character section is 
mainly the professional opinion of our external consultants, Barker-Mills Conservation 
Consultants. 

Whole document Some of the document is selectable in Adobe PDF reader and some of it isn't. This 
is unhelpful. 

Now resolved. 

P
age 189



 

 

Cabinet 
Meeting date: 20 February 2024 

Issue Title: Local Enforcement Plan 
Report of: Executive Director – Place 
Cabinet Portfolio:  Community Safety & Development Management and 

Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 

Purpose of Report 

1. To recommend the adoption of a Local Enforcement Plan following its 
consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Recommendation 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

• adopt the Local Enforcement Plan attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3, and 
• authorise the Executive Direc
[...]
nsent to either retain or amend authorised 
works. However, if negotiations fail, then the Council may serve a Listed 
Building Enforcement Notice. As with a general Enforcement Notice, this 
identifies the works required and the timescales. 

12. Demolition in conservation areas 

12.1 The demolition of some unlisted buildings in a conservation area requires 
planning permission. This can either be applied for in conjunction with a 
planning application for redevelopment of a site, or a separate application for 
‘relevant demolition’ can be made. It is an ‘offence for a person to carry out or 
cause or permit to be carried out the demolition of an unlisted building within a 
conservation area without the required planning permission. Similarly, it is also 

Page 214



10 
 

an offence for a person to fail to comply with any condition or limitation subject 
to which planning permission for relevant demolition is granted. 

Page 215



 

Cabinet 
Meeting date: 7 March 2024 
Issue Title: Local Cycle and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Planning Policy & Place 
Key Decision: No 

Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 

Purpose of Report 
1. To adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 

Recommendation 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

• adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
attached at Appendix 2, and 

• authorise the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations, 
typographical and accessibility (formatting) related corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

Background 
3. LCWIPs are a strategic approach to identifying cycling and walking 

improvements required at the local level. They enable a long-term approach to 
developing local cycling and walking networks, ideally over a 10-year period.  

4. The key outputs of LCWIPs are: 

• a network plan for walking and cycling which identifies preferred routes and 
core zones for furt
[...]
pful.  While the north-west bound cyclist 

HCC are undertaking a feasibility study on 
this section of road as part of the 
mitigation of traffic works arising from the 
QEB development. 
HCC presented an options appraisal to 
the QEB Transport Steering Group 
meeting in January 2024. 

P
age 401



 
 

Comment 
reference Section of LCWIP  Issue raised Response 

should have shared space with the footpath. The feasibility study will consider 
Malthouse Bridge in much more detail 
than the LCWIP audit process allows for. 

06/42 
Page 121, Route 220 
 

The junction of Crookham Road and The Street at 
Malthouse Bridge is a significant problem for 
cyclists and pedestrians.  The road is very narrow 
and vehicles swing found the corners, making 
waiting vehicles (in Crookham Road) hug the kerb 
and preventing cyclists from passing.  This is 
mentioned in Route 160.2, but the extend is into 
Route 200 and there should be cross-referencing. 

Agreed.  
The LCWIP has been amended to include 
cross referencing between to the two 
routes. 

 

P
age 402

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@51.2651039,-0.8546267,3a,75y,205.45h,82.85t/data=!3m6!1e1!3m4!1sdE-5x_BZQAMZ6r2ytLAtnA!2e0!7i16384!8i8192?entry=ttu


 

CABINET 
Meeting Date:    Thursday 7 March 2024 
Issue Title:     Funding of a Local Domestic Abuse Service  
Report of:     Executive Director - Community 
Cabinet Portfolio:    Community 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non Exempt  
 
Purpose of Report  
1. To seek approval to use New Burden's funding to match fund a Hampshire 

County Council (HCC) grant to enable the Council to provide a dedicated 
outreach and advocacy service to survivors of domestic abuse.   

Recommendation  
2. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the use of the domestic abuse new 

burdens funding, totalling £36,606 to fund the proposed outreach and advocacy 
service. 

Background  
3. In 2023/24, the Council was awarded new burdens funding to deliver its new 

responsibilities relating to
[...]
Report/Comments Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y?  
(Note 1) 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service  
(Note 3) 

*This item may 
contain 
Exempt 

information 
 

 

Crookham Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

Cabinet to consider adopting the updated 
Crookham Village Conservation Area 
Appraisal 
 

7 Mar 
 

No 
 

Portfolio 
Holder - 
Planning 

Policy 
and Place 

 

PL 
 

Open 
 
 

Funding of a Local Domestic 
Abuse Service 
 

Members are asked to approve the use of 
New Burdens funding, to match fund 
Hampshire County Council Grant, to enable 
the council to provide a dedicated outreach 
and advocacy service to survivors of 
domestic abuse. 
 

7 Mar 
 

No 
 

Portfolio 
Holder - 

Communi
ties 

 

COM 
 

Open 
 
 

Fly Tipping Task and Finish 
Group Report 
 

To ask Cabinet to review the 
recommendations and to carry out an 
appraisal of options for service delivery 
moving forward 
 

7 Mar 
 

No 
 

Portfolio 
Holder - 

Regulator
y 
 

PL 
 

Open 
 
 

Draft Service Plans 2024/25 
 

Cabinet to review and approve draft service 
plans for 2024/25 having regard to O&S 
comments and the approved budget. 
 

4 Apr 
 

No 
 

Chief 
Executive 

 

ALL 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 407



Report Title Outline/Reason for Report/Comments Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y?  
(Note 1) 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service  
(Note 3) 

*This item may 
contain 
Exempt 

information 
 

 

Management Structure of 
Butterwood Homes 
 

 4 Apr 
 

Yes 
 

Leader 
and 

Portfolio 
Holder - 
Strategic 
Direction 

and 
Partnersh

ips 
 

CX 
 

Open 
 
 

Food Safety Plan 
 

To recommend to Council that the Food 
Safety Plan for 2024-2026 is adopted. 
 

4 Apr 
 

Yes 
 

Portfolio 
Holder - 

Regulator
y 
 

PL 
 

Open 
 
 

Appointment of 
Representatives on Outside 
Bodies 
 

To confirm membership of Representatives 
of the Council on Outside Bodies 
 

6 Jun 
 

Yes 
 

Leader 
and 

Portfolio 
Holder - 
Strategic 
Direction 

and 
Partnersh

ips 
 

CX 
 

Open 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 7 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader) (virtual), Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, 
Oliver and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director - Communities 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Christine Tetlow, Planning Policy - Strategic & Corporate Projects Manager 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Kathy Long, Committee Services Officer 
 

90 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 1 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Oliver 
Unanimously agreed by those present at the February meeting 
 

91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Collins. 
  
Cllr Radley was attending virtually and therefore was not entitled to participate in 
any vote being taken. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

93 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that it was proposed to reorder the agenda to bring 
item 10 forward until just after Agenda Item 5.  This was agreed by those 
present.  
 

94 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
There was no public participation items.  Representatives of Crookham Village 
Parish Council were in attendance and had indicated a wish to speak a few 



 
CAB 2 

 

words at the beginning of the agenda item on the Crookham Village 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 

95 CRONDALL CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
 
The purpose of this report was to adopt the Crondall Conservation Area 
Appraisal.  The Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Place introduced both of 
the Conservation Area Appraisal items as one.   
  
Members noted: 

       This appraisal document was a refresh of the existing one which had 
been previously adopted in 2016 

       That a conservation area would not necessarily change its boundaries if 
settlement boundaries were changed in a local plan 

       There were two large fields being extended into the conservation area, 
which had been included with a detailed explanation and significant 
evidence provided by the Consultants used 

  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour 
  
Members agreed that the recommendation be amended to add into the final 
bullet point that any changes made to the document were made in consultation 
with the Parish Council.  Both the proposer and seconder confirmed this was 
acceptable to them. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Approved the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation Area 
       Adopted the Crondall Conservation Area Appraisal, attached at Appendix 

of the document, for planning and development management purposes 
       Agreed that the Crondall Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 

Management Proposals (December 2016) were no longer adopted by the 
Council 

       Authorised the Executive Director – Place to undertake the administrative 
tasks associated with the boundary changes to the Crondall Conservation 
Area 

 Authorised the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with Crondall 
Parish Council, to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to 
the appraisal prior to being published. 

 
96 CROOKHAM VILLAGE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  

 
The purpose of this report was to adopt the Crookham Village Conservation Area 
Appraisal. 
  
Members noted: 



 
CAB 3 

 

       This appraisal document was a refresh of the existing one which had 
previously been adopted in 1992 

       Very little had changed in the interim period 
       There had been feedback received from both the Parish Council and 

some local residents 
  
A proposal was made to change the recommendation in line with the previous 
item, in that any minor corrections would be made in consultation with Crookham 
Village Parish Council.  This was agreed by all and it was confirmed that the 
motion would be proposed and seconded as amended. 
  
A representative from Crookham Village Parish Council spoke a few words to 
Cabinet members in relation to the proposal. 
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Adopted the Crookham Village Conservation Appraisal, as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Report, for planning and development management 
purposes 

       Agreed that the Crookham Village Conservation Area Character Proposal 
Statement (September 1992) was no longer adopted by the Council 

 Authorised the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with Crookham 
Village Parish Council, to make minor alterations and typographical 
corrections to the appraisal before it is published. 

 
97 LOCAL ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

 
This report was to recommend the adoption of a Local Enforcement Plan 
following its consideration by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Members heard: 

       This was a refresh and updating of existing plans and brought 
enforcement activities into one document, which agreed common 
principles 

       It would help to ensure that the Council’s approach to different types of 
enforcement was consistent 

       The document helped to clarify what and how we would investigate 
complaints, and what wouldn’t be investigated and why 

       The document had been discussed at Overview and Scrutiny and their 
comments had led to the original document being amended 

  
Members discussed: 

       Whether there should be mention of expected response times so that 
residents were aware of how long they may have to wait 



 
CAB 4 

 

       How a key point was that those who raised a complaint were kept 
informed of what was happening 

       That there should be some form of cross-referencing in the document to 
other strategy documents (such as fly tipping strategy) so that 
complainants are aware of the Council’s other documentation. 

  
Members noted: 

       That within the appendices there was a list of categories and details of 
how long it might take to investigate and collect evidence 

       That the timescales outlined in the document for a response were just for 
the initial response and that there was scope for ensuring a regular 
update 

  
The Executive Director – Place confirmed that he would speak with both Portfolio 
Holders involved and ensure that suitable reference was made to ensuring that 
regular updates were made to complainants.  As these documents would also be 
put onto the Council website, it would be possible to add hyperlinks to other 
documents that would help with their understanding. 
  
It was agreed to amend the recommendation to say that any amendments would 
be made in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders.   
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Oliver; Seconded by:  Cllr Neighbour as amended 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

       Adopted the Local Enforcement Plan 
 Authorised the Executive Director – Place to make minor alterations in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holders, and typographical corrections to 
the plan before it was published. 

 
98 ADOPTION OF LCWIP  

 
This report was to adopt the Hart district Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP). 
  
Members heard: 

       The LCWIP had been put to O&S in November, at which time several 
issues had been raised with the draft plan.  A number of areas had 
subsequently been redrafted 

       This was a high level document to allow Hampshire County Council 
(HCC) and Hart District Council (HDC) to bid for future funding 

       The report did include some indicative projects which the contractors, 
Sustrans, felt might be useful.  However these were not to be seen as 
agreed projects that would definitely go ahead to the detriment of any 
others, which may well be better 



 
CAB 5 

 

       For any scheme being brought forward for consideration a full feasibility 
study would need to be carried out and considered 

       Blackwater Valley Friends of the Earth had put forward two good points 
prior to the meeting, although they were incorrect in their presumption that 
any improvements not included in the report would not be implemented 

       The report was part of HDC’s commitment to tackling climate change and 
promoted safe and secure alternatives to using vehicles. 

  
A proposal was put forward that the recommendation be amended to read that 
the Executive Director – Place would only make minor alterations in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder.   This was unanimously agreed on the basis that due 
diligence checks were undertaken.   
  
Proposed by:  Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by Cllr Neighbour as amended. 
  
Members debated: 

       That this would be a good starting point for discussions with Hampshire 
Highways around cycle routes etc 

       The document would be a good evidence base to allow discussions with 
other outside agencies and organisations 

       The need to look at routes that transverse the district boundaries and how 
ward councillors and parishes are becoming involved in those 
discussions. 

  
Decision 
  
Cabinet 
  

       Adopted the Hart District Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) 

 Authorised the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Place, to make minor alterations, 
typographical and accessibility (formatting) related corrections to the 
document before it is published. 

 
99 FUNDING OF A LOCAL DOMESTIC ABUSE SERVICE  

 
This report sought approval to use New Burden's funding to match fund a 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) grant to enable the Council to provide a 
dedicated outreach and advocacy service to survivors of domestic abuse 
  
Members noted: 

       That use of the funding would be matched funded by HCC, which had its 
own fund, as long as Hart could provide a service in conjunction with  
another local authority 

       The Executive Director – Communities and her team had been talking 
with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council about the potential for 



 
CAB 6 

 

employing a specialist Domestic Abuse worker to work between the two 
Councils 

       This worker would be employed by the YouTrust, who work with survivors 
of domestic abuse and would join the housing team at Hart 

       There would be no additional cost to the Council, and this would allow a 
fuller service to be provided 

       The service would be for a 2 year fixed term 
  
Members queried what would happen to the role at the end of the 2 year term, 
and noted that if additional funding was available and the project was successful, 
then there could be the potential to extend. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Bailey; Seconded by Cllr Neighbour 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet approved the use of the domestic abuse new burdens funding, totalling 
£36,606 to fund the proposed outreach and advocacy service. 
 

100 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet work programme was considered and amended as follows; 
  

       The report from the fly tipping task and finish group, would come to the 
meeting on 4 April (members of the task and finish group have been 
invited to present their report at the meeting) 

       An item on capital carry forward requests would come to the meeting on 4 
April 

 The item on the Capita contract needed to be renamed “Update on the 
Capita 5Cs contract” 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 
 


